Older Open Basic (Child) Agency Grants
OIG Report 14-16

MARCH 31, 2014



Older Open Basic (Child) Agency Grants
OIG Report 14-16

March 31, 2014

Background

This report updates Report 13-38, dated September 30, 2013 with respect to older grants
approved prior to October 1, 2011 for which no or limited disbursements of ARC funds were
reported.

We recognize that construction grants are administered by other agencies and these grants
often involve factors, such as environmental, land rights or funding issues, that delay start up or
completion actions.

ARC Project Guidelines allow States to request ARC to revoke or revise its approval of any
project if the project is not underway within 18 months of approval. Also, some Basic Agency
agreements with grantees include this provision. Recognizing inherent reasons for delayed
grant implementation for this report we used 30 months as a reasonable period for highlighting
additional follow-up to determine the continued viability of identified grants.

ARC follow-up action included implementation of an annual Basic Agency Monitoring Report
(BAMR) in 2012 whereby Basic Agency representatives detail project status and provide a basis
for timely follow-up. For example, this report provides information on the extent of overal|
project disbursements, status of grant implementation and estimated completion dates that is
information not previously captured. Thus, identification of grants needing ARC follow-up is
facilitated.

For example, our prior reports highlighted older grants with no disbursements of ARC funds.
The BAMR report provides information that allows for better identification of grant status
including the degree of project activity. Consequently, the number of grants identified needing
ARC follow-up has been reduced and better information is available about the specific
conditions needing follow-up. These range, for example, from follow-up where no cumulative
disbursements were noted or cases where the project design is reported as completed but no
significant additional actions have resulted over a long period.

Results
Table A notes the status of older grants without disbursements in ARC.Net, including grants
included in the prior report 13-38, and BAMR comments that reflect project activity in many

cases. With respect to grants noted in the prior report we identified seven instances where de-
obligations totaling $699,560 were reported. BAMR reports also noted seven additional grants

2



where actions could result in de-obligations of $2,185,000 and 20 other grants where follow-up
actions were considered appropriate based on comments in the BAMR report with respect to
matters such as expected completion dates and ongoing project problems such as bids too
high, scope change needed, awaiting agreements, etc. that reduce the chances for projects to
proceed in a timely manner.

Also, for several grants BAMRs were not available or did not provide all the requested
information and in these cases we used ARC.Net as the source of information for these grants.

Limited Activity

For the 9 grants included in Report 13-38 where there were lengthy periods between ARC
disbursements follow-up noted that no additional ARC disbursements had been made in seven
cases as of March 31, 2014. ARC balances for these grants totaled $255,892. (Table B)

Zero Balance Grants

ARC records identified 114 open Basic Agency grants with zero balances. These grants are
identified in the payment reports provided by Basic Agencies and on ARC.Net. We recognize an
appropriate issue pertains to how long grants should remain open with respect to identifying
the outcomes for established performance measures. However, follow-up is recommended for
the grants where all funds have been disbursed many years previous.

Also, of particular significance are 22 HUD administered open grants for which potential de-
obligations of $904,124 are included in a separate report and this issue has been reported in
prior semi-annual reports.

We recommend continued emphasis on follow-up actions including follow-up on the grants
noted, to determine grant status and potential actions. BAMRs should be utilized to better
allow timely follow-up and these reports should be incorporated into ARC.Net including links
that identify and summarize key elements of project status. Emphasis should be placed on
obtaining BAMRs and/or needed information where applicable.



vT/TT |[dwod "1sa ‘pakeag  z0OT 00°000°00SS 500z/€2/6 ZrZST-NL

I juesd paau 3,uoq St 00'000°00Z$ otoz/Lt/s £799T-vd
t IN03s0)2 123l04d €S 00°000'052% 600Z/T2/6  L8¥9T-HO
¥T/2T uonajdwod pajewnsy TE 00°000°0STS 1102/%1/6 Z60LT-AN
vT/ZT uona|dwod pajewisy [43 00°000°0STS 1102/2/8 G/89T-AN
Pajou spuaWIWod ON L€ 00°000°0STS 110Z/€/¢ €L89T-AN
#1/9 Jdwod "153 - uoIsua1x3 L9 00°000°0STS 8007/L/8 876ST-AN
/T paliels Jou aseyd usisag 0¢ 00°000°00TS 1102/¥1/6 €TOLT-DN
T/ 1dwod 153 pajiels uoidNIISuU0) 153 00°000°02¥S 110Z/61/6 6669T-DN
¥T/T uons|dwod pajewnisy 4% 00°000°00€$ 0T0Z/8/6 T899T-DN
urede A1} ‘panianal spiq oN o€ 00°0000STS T10Z/92/6  O9TTLI-AWN
/T payiodal sainyipuadxa oN qS 00°000°00Z$ 600Z/¥1/6 ETVIT-AN
papuadxa spuny DYy ON 1€ 00°000°009% 110Z/72/8 860LT-AM
piq 03 duitedaud 57 00°000°009% 010Z/S2/8 99/9T-AM
193pnq 1aA0 pig 43 00°000°005S 10t/ IT/8 TEL9T-A
u0131oNn43su02 Japun 9¢ 00°000°525% 1102/1€/¢€ LTZ9T-A
duio3uo uonN|osal - sWajqold 1€ 00°000°00€S 1102/1/6 €0TLI-VD
8ul08u0 uononsuo) 0€ 00°000°00€$ 110Z/L2/6 SZ0LT-VD
/T Pas0|2/pa||adued ag pjnoys 4% 00°000°00€S 010Z/02/6 7699T-VYD
pajediue spiq ‘patejaq ¢t 00°000°0STS 0T0Z/St/8 9099T-VD
/T pa1edijqoap aq 0} spuny 99 00°000°00€$ 800t/¢t/6 6I6ST-VD
¥1/6 uonjdwod 153 - pakejag 8/ 00'000°00€S £00Z/Sz/6  8%/ST-YD
#1/G uonjdwoo "1s3 - pakejaq 6L 00°000°00€S L00Z/0E/8  6¥9ST-VD
v1/6 uondwod 153 - pakejaq S 00°00000€% 6002/0¢/6 €6¥9T-1V
lusWwo) YINVYG parosddy Spund Jyy jeaosddy "ON Juel9
20Uls J0 31eQ
SYIUOA]
(]

TT/T/0T 01 Jold panoiddy pue 4 T/TE/E Jo se
sjuawAed DYy ON Yim sjuean Adualy siseg uadp

VvV 319Vl



/€ ZT/S2/9 aseyd udisap yum paasosd uoi1dnNIISuUoI-aiy 1€ 00'00T'6ES T10Z/1/6 EE0LT-VD

/e TT/ST/ZT @seyd udisap yum pasooid uopINIISU0I-ad el 00°000°SteS 010Z/8/6 €6/9T-VD

VAL

000000555

¥T/02/0T a1ep uonajdwod 153 [d 00°00005¢% 0T02/8/6 78/9T-HO
z %43 00°000°00€S TT0Z/ST/9 ¥969T-Y9

va3j

00 8TV 2965

z zc 00°000700ZS 1102/1/8 6469T-Yd
z LE 00°000°00TS T1T0Z/¢/¢ 89891-Yd
e/t 8¢ 00°005°£2S 0T0Z/5Z/1 8059T-Yd
z g 00°000'SHTS L00Z/12/6 Z19ST-vd
e/ 143 00°000°0STS 110Z/7/8 6L89T-AN
[ 00 8T6'TYTS 6002/6/6 0£Z9T-AN
Z 0T 00°000'002% S00Z/8/6 G8TST-ON

anH

00'0000£8°ZTS

ST/9 uonajdwod parewnsy €6 00°000'000TS  9007/62/8  TGBESL-AM
193pnq JaA0 pig 37 00°000°00TS 0102/¥Z/6  0TL9T-VA
dupueury wiaul Suisn et 00'000°005$ 0t0z/Le/6 SE99T-VA
/T 1500 pig Y3y - paddoys 123fouyg 137 00°000°00S% 010Z/0Z/6 0099T-VYA
12dpnqianospigom) g/ 00°000°00¥S L00Z/T2/6 €0LST-VA
/t dUOop aq |IM IO0M ON  QE 00'000°SETS T102/12/6 99T/I-NL
v1/¥ piq 0} adon o€ 00°000°005% 1T02/02/6 EETLT-NL
/1 umelpyum 1osloay 4% 00°000°00SS 0T0Z/82/6 TO/Z9T-NL
vT/TT |[dwood "1sa ‘pakejag £t 00°000°005$ 0T0Z/8/6 S99T-N1
PT/S 1dwod "358 paliels uoilonaIsuo) 99 00°000°00SS 800¢/9z/6 PZTIT-NL
ST/€ "|[dwod 158 pakelag L9 00°000°005% 8007/3/6 8E€09T-NL

€T/TT HeIS [|IM U0I112NIISU0) 0T 00°000°005¢$ 500z/0¢/6 EVZST-NL



snieis afosd uo a1ejdwoour poday HAvYg/s
d|ge|ieAe Jou uoday YIANYE/Z
a1ediqoap/aso|a 01 papaau uoiPy/T

00SV9'88E €5
/e 0T/0T/6 udisap yum pssodoly 4% 00°€8ELTES 010Z/8/8 6S99T-NL
/z 137 00°000°0L2S 0102/2/8 0999T-N1
/e €T/vz/z udisap yum paadoud 474 00°000°005% otoz/se/6 £S99T-NL
/€ /T 0T/97/€ M3IA3L [RIUBWILOIIAUT 8 00°000°00S$ 1102/82/t TO8ST-NL
i 90/8T/T D4V Aq mainaa sapun adoods jo aguey) 0T 00°000°007S S00Z/91/6 SOZST-NL
€T/¥/0T panladal soads g sueld 47 00°000°00€S$ 0T0Z/0¢/6 6£99T-DN
/e /T ZT/4/9 piq 03 33110N 149 00°000°00£S TT0Z/91/2 YTEIT-ON
Z1/g/T @seyd usdisap yum pasdosd uonoNIIsuod-ald 0€ 00'000°05€S 1102/82/6  VTTLI-SW

/€ T1/9¢/9 aseyd udisap yum poedoid uoiaNIsSU0I-ald 1€ 00°Z9T/9TS 110Z/1/6 YE0LT-VD



Grant #
HUD
AL-15976
MS-15379
OH-16208
OH-16258
OH-16371
VA-16003

RDS
WV-16442

I~

Table B

BASIC AGENCY ADMINISTERED GRANTS WITH LIMITED DISBURSEMENTS

ARC Funds Approved Balance 3/31/14
$579,000.00 6/17/2008 §12,022.00
$250,000.00 8/22/2008 $25,975.00
$250,000.00 4/8/2009 $4,543.00
$185,520.00 9/28/2009 $181,988.00
$136,800.00 8/25/2009 $24,225.00
5435,840.00 9/9/2008 $7,026.00
$255,779.00
$1,000,000.00 9/30/2009 $113.00
$113.00

$255,892.00

Last Disbursement

Months since
last ARC
Disbursement

11/30/2011
7/31/2007
10/31/2010
1/31/2011
1/31/2011
4/30/2012

7/31/2012

78
80
41
38
38
23

21



Older Open ARC Administered Grants
OIG Report 14-17

March 31, 2014



Older Open ARC Administered Grants
OIG Report 14-17

March 31, 2014

Background

This report updates Report 13-39 that identified 14 grants for follow-up based on limited
activity and grants with expired performance dates.

This report used.information from ARC.Net (Grant Management System) and used 30 months
as a reasonable period for follow-up on limited activity or no reported disbursements.

Results
ARC has continued emphasis on follow-up on ARC administered grants with limited
disbursement of ARC funds. Additional action is necessary to revise project end dates where

justified to preclude ineligible costs resulting from expenditures after established end dates.

Inactive Grants

Nine of the fourteen grants totaling $994,819 for which no disbursements were noted as of
September 30, 2013 remained without disbursements as of March 31, 2014. The period since
approvals ranged from 30 to 77 months. See table A.

For five cases included in report 13-39 activity and/or actions were identified. This included
three grants with disbursements between Gctober 1, 2013 and March 31, 2014 and two grants

with de-obligations totaling $14,960.

Limited Activity

For three of four grants identified in report 13-39 with undisbursed balances totaling $285,741
no additional disbursements were noted since September 30, 2013. The period since prior
disbursements range from 28 to 70 months. See table B.

Expired Grants

Report 13-39 identified 20 open grants with expired end dates. In seven cases the grants were
closed or cancelled with de-obligations in four cases totaling $21,762. 13 grants remained open
with expired end dates including six cases where disbursements were made after the end date
and seven cases where no disbursements have been made.



